RESOLUTION NO. _____, SERIES OF 2022

RESOLUTION ORDERING AND ADOPTING RULES, OFFICIAL HOURS AND CONDITIONS GOVERNING THE USE OF PATHFINDER REGIONAL PARK, B.F. ROCKAFELLOW ECOLOGY PARK, WESTERN FREMONT COUNTY PARK, AND COL. LEO SIDNEY BOSTON WAR MEMORIAL PARK, GOVERNED AND MANAGED BY FREMONT COUNTY, COLORADO

WHEREAS, the Fremont County Board of County Commissioners is empowered pursuant to §30-11-101, and §30-11-107, C.R.S. to purchase and hold real and personal property for the use of the county, and to make such orders respecting county property as may be deemed conducive to the interests of the inhabitants; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners for Fremont County is the governing body of Fremont County and is responsible for the management and operation of county real and personal property, including the public parks under the county's jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has determined that the formal adoption of rules and conditions for the four public parks under the authority of the County would serve the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Fremont County and provide consistency and clarity regarding the use of the parks by the general public.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Fremont County hereby declares that the rules, conditions and directives ordered pursuant to this Resolution shall control the use of the parks by the general public and shall be enforceable within the boundaries of the parks.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Fremont County may grant exceptions to one or more rules, conditions and directives on a case-by-case basis to accommodate county-approved, organized events. Written approval must be obtained in advance of the event.

1. Pathfinder Regional Park 20205 State Highway 115 Florence, CO 81226

47.56 Acres

Amenities: Arena, Public Restroom, Picnic Tables, Gazebo, Events Center

- 1. Park Hours 5:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.
- 2. Arena available for use by reservation only, except for designated open riding hours. Call 276-7390
- 3. Parking in designated parking areas only.
- 4. Alcoholic beverages are prohibited, except by valid temporary liquor license.
- 5. Glass containers and bottles are prohibited.

- 6. The possession, use, or sale of illegal drugs and the use or sale of marijuana is prohibited.
- 7. The discharge of firearms is prohibited.
- 8. Camping by permit only.
- 9. Fireworks, open fires, paint ball, BB, pellet, air, or blow guns are prohibited.
- 10. Fremont County is not responsible for losses due to theft, fire, vandalism, or accidents during activities, events and other pursuits held on the premises.
- 11. No ATVs, UTVs or off-road vehicles are allowed.
- 12. Dogs must be on a leash and under the physical control of its owner or guardian at all times.
- 13. Pick up and properly dispose of all trash, refuse, dog, and horse droppings.
- 14. Approval/reservations are required for a special event, organized public or private event, show, or similar use. Call 719-276-7390

B.F. Rockafellow Ecology Park 13789 County Road 3 Canon City, CO 81212

81.87 Acres

Amenities: Trailhead access

- 1. Park Hours 5:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.
- 2. Parking in designated parking areas only.
- 3. Alcoholic beverages are prohibited, except by valid temporary liquor license.
- 4. Glass containers and bottles are prohibited.
- 5. The possession, use, or sale of illegal drugs and the use or sale of marijuana is prohibited.
- 6. The discharge of firearms is prohibited.
- 7. Fireworks, camping, open fires, paint ball, BB, pellet, air, or blow guns are prohibited.
- 7. Fremont County is not responsible for losses due to theft, fire, vandalism, or accidents during activities, events, and other pursuits held on the premises.
- 8. No ATVs, UTVs or off-road vehicles are allowed.
- 9. Dogs must be on a leash and under the physical control of its owner or guardian at all times.
- 10. All trash, refuse, and dog droppings must be picked up and carried out.
- 11. No cutting of trees or shrubs.
- 12. Approval/reservations required for special event, organized public or private event, show, or similar use. Call 719-276-7300

Western Fremont County Park 226 Highland Drive Howard, CO

5.81 Acres

Amenities: Playground, Picnic Tables and Shelter, Basketball Hoop, Walking Trail, Horseshoe Pits, Portable Toilet (Seasonal)

- 1. Park Hours 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.
- 2. Shelter reservations may be arranged at 719-276-7300.
- 3. Parking in designated parking areas only.
- 4. Alcoholic beverages are prohibited, except by valid temporary liquor license.
- 5. Glass containers and bottles are prohibited.
- 6. The possession, use, or sale of illegal drugs and the use or sale of marijuana is prohibited.
- 7. The discharge of firearms is prohibited.
- 8. Fireworks, camping, open fires, paint ball, BB, pellet, air, or blow guns are prohibited.
- 9. Fremont County is not responsible for losses due to theft, fire, vandalism, or accidents during activities, events, and other pursuits held on the premises.
- 10. No ATVs, UTVs or off-road vehicles allowed.
- 11. Dogs must be on a leash and under the physical control of its owner or guardian at all times.
- 12. All trash, refuse and dog droppings must be picked up and carried out.
- 13. Approval/reservations required for special event, organized public or private event, show, or similar use. Call 719-276-7300

Col Leo Sidney Boston War Memorial Park 60298 US Highway 50 Penrose, CO 81240

1.96 Acres

Amenities: Portable Toilet

- 1. Park Hours 5:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.
- 2. Parking in designated parking areas only.
- 3. Alcoholic beverages are prohibited, except by valid temporary liquor license.
- 4. Glass containers and bottles are prohibited.
- 5. The possession, use, or sale of illegal drugs and the use or sale of marijuana is prohibited.
- 6. The discharge of firearms is prohibited.
- 7. Fireworks, camping, open fires, paint ball, BB, pellet, air, or blow guns are prohibited.

- 8. Fremont County is not responsible for losses due to theft, fire, vandalism, or accidents during activities, events, and other pursuits held on the premises.
- 9. No ATVs, UTVs or off-road vehicles allowed.
- 10. Motorcycle stunt riding is prohibited.
- 11. Dogs must be on a leash and under the physical control of its owner or guardian at all times.
- 12. Pick up and properly dispose of all trash, refuse and dog droppings.
- 13. Approval/reservations required for special event, organized public or private event, show, or similar use. Call 719-276-7300.

by Co	Commissioner moved adoption and approved by				of the foregoing Resolution by roll call vote as follows:	, seconded
	Debbie Bell	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent	
	Kevin J. Grantham	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent	
	Dwayne McFall	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent	
Date:			_			
	RD OF COUNTY COI REMONT COUNTY	MMISS	IONER	S ATT	EST:	
•	OI :			•		
	Chairman			Cier	k to the Board	